present value for the property.

• Direct Comparison Approach: this approach identifies comparable sales on a dollar per square
metre of lettable area basis and compares the equivalent rates to the property being valued to
determine the property's market value.

The valuations reflect, as appropriate; the type of tenants actually in occupation or responsible for meeting lease
commitments or likely to be in occupation after letting of vacant accommodation and the market’s general
perception of their credit-worthiness; the allocation of maintenance and insurance responsibilities between the
lessor and lessee; and the remaining economic life of the property. It has been assumed that whenever rent
reviews or lease renewals are pending with anticipated reversionary increases, all notices and, where
appropriate, counter notices have been served validly and within the appropriate time.

A further sensitivity analysis was undertaken by the Trust to assess the fair value of investment properties given
the uncertain impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on property values. The table below illustrates the impact on
valuation of movements in capitalisation rates:

Fair Value Capitalisation rate impact
at 31 December 2020 +0.25% -0.25%
$'000 $'000 $'000
2,019,671 (80,000) 88,000

Given the unknown future impact that COVID-19 might have on the commercial real estate market and global
market in general, coupled with a lower interest rate environment, a higher degree of judgement and
consideration is required in assessing the significant inputs that determine property valuations. Management and
external valuers acknowledge current valuations are subject to ‘material valuation uncertainty’ as a consequence
of this. A reduction in transaction volumes has made direct comparison as a method more difficult. It is also
challenging to determine the full impact on Net Passing Income for the property for future periods as the Trust